
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
SANDIGANBA YAN

QUEZON CITY

SPECIAL THIRD DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE
PHILIPPINES,

Criminal Cases Nos. SB-
16-CRM-I076-1077
For: Violations of Section 3 (e) and

(g)of Republic Act No. 3019

ADELBERTO FEDERICO YAP,
et al.,

CABOTAJE-TANG, P.J.,
Chairperson,
FERNANDEZ, S.J., J.l and
FERNANDEZ, B., J.

Promulgated:

~~2jv-i-~

For resolution is accused Veronica S. Ordonez and
Sigfredo V. Dublin's ((Omnibus Motion for Reconsideration,
Determination of Probable Cause and to Quash" dated July 31,
2017.2

Accused-movants Ordonez and Dublin pray that this
Court reconsider and set aside its Resolution promulgated on
July 10, 2017,3on the allegedground that the circumstanr

1 Associate Justice Sarah Jane T. Fernandez, now chairperson of the sixth division as per Administrative
Order No. 314-2017 dated September 13, 2017, is a signatory to the assailed resolution.
2 pp. 456-494, Vol. III, Record
3 pp. 410-414, Vol. III, .Record
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obtaining in the present cases call for a liberal application
and/ or suspension of procedural rules.4

The said accused-movants submit that they received a
copy of the hold departure order (HDO)issued by the Court on
January 5, 2017, and January 23, 2017, respectively.5

However, they argue that it would be downright preposterous to
require a strict adherence to the five-day period within which to
file a motion for reconsideration because the above-mentioned
HDO did not contain the full disposition of the Office of the
Ombudsman's adverse resolution;6 hence, the delay of twenty-
one (21) days on the part of accused-movant Dublin and three
(3) days on the part of accused-movant Ordonez should be
appreciated in their favor.7

They further assert that they have shown extraordinary
efforts to obtain a copy of the said adverse resolution after they
received a copy of the said HDO. They aver that they had to
engage the services of a counsel in order to prepare their motion
for reconsideration and that their limited resources made it
difficult for them to speedily comply with the procedural limits.8

Furthermore, accused-movants Dublin and Ordonez move
for a judicial determination of probable cause. They submit the
following arguments which they would have used in their
intended motion for reconsideration before the Office of the
Ombudsman, to wit:

2.1 In the resolution of the Ombudsman dated July 28,
2016, particularly in page 10 of the same, accused
Dublin and Ordonez are included in the indictment
because they ((recommended the bid of Asiaborders
despite the fact that Asiaborders had been in existence
for only one and a half years prior to the subject bidding
for the procurement of the ARFFV, had a paid up capital
of only P300, 000. 00, and based on its BIR returns ~

4 p. 456, Vol. III, Record / '
5 p. 457, id

6

p
.
457

,id ~ ~7 p. 457, id
8 p. 457, id
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not have any sales revenue in its limited years of
existence. They made the recommendation despite Bid
Bulletin No. 2 expressly stating that the
representative/ agent must be a corporation or firm ...
(engaged) in the supply, delivery and maintenance of
airport rescue firefighting truck or airport related
equipment for a period of at least five (5) years. XXX"9

2.3 [sic] With all due respect to the above-quoted
findings, the BAC, specifically accused Dublin and
Ordonez considered the bids of two (2) entities,
Asiaborders and Pelican Baygroup Inc. who were the
only qualified bidders for the ARFFV. The circumstances
of this particular transaction should be considered in
determining the culpability of the parties concerned.10

2.4 This purchase for an ARFFV was intended to comply
with international aviation standards for the Mactan
Cebu International Airport as one of the conditions or
requirements for the hosting of the ASEAN Summit.
There are no manufacturers of airport fire fighting
equipment that meets international aviation standards
existing in the Philippines, at least at the time of the
procurement. Only agents of foreign manufacturers of
these specialized equipment are available locally to meet
this particular requirement. We are not talking about
fire fighting vehicles that are used by local government
units such as those in barangays and cities or
municipalities. The initial Bid Bulletin No. 2 that was
made the basis for accused Dublin and Ordonez'[s]
indictment was amended by Bid Bulletin No. 4,11 which
the COA either did not submit to the Ombudsman or
the latter did not consider its its [sic] aggrieved
resolution. 12

2.5 Bid Bulletin No.2, dated January 19, 2006, which
stated the minimum requirements for firms bidding on
the project resulted in both the non-qualification of the
only two (2) interested bidders, Asiaborders and Pelican
Baygroup Inc. For the better understanding of the court,
Pelican Baygroup Inc.'s President and CEO is Gi~

9 p. 458, Vol. III, Record /
10 p. 458, Vol. III, Record
11 Footnote omitted

"p458,;d A hi
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Saavedra Aznar, the daughter of Crisostomo V.
Saavedra, the original complainant in this case that was
docketed as OMB-V-C-06-0071-B and was dismissed by
the Ombudsman in its resolution dated August 4,
2006.13

2.6 Bid Bulletin No. 4 was issued by the BAC on
January 25, 2006, to allow the only two (2) qualified
bidders, Asiaborders and Pelican Baygroup, to bid for
the ARFFV for which only these two (2) bidders were
duly authorized agents of the manufacturers of the
specialized equipment.14

2.7 Therefore, it was erroneous for the Ombudsman to
conclude that the BAC, specifically accused Dublin and
Ordonez, gave unwarranted benefit to Asiaborders
because the purpose of Bid Bulletin No.4 Asiaborders
and another bidder, Pelican Baygroup, [sic] to qualify so
that there would be competitive bidding since both
corporation actually would not meet the stringent
requirements of Bid Bulletin No. 2.15

2.8 The BAC has no participation direct or indirect, in
the interpretation and implementation of the contract
between Asiaborders· and MCIAA. Its duty is simply to
conduct the bidding, determine the qualified and
winning bidder and to award the contract to that bidder,
which in this case is Asiaborders. If the only indictable
acts of accused Dublin and Ordonez is by their being
members of the BAC and their act in awarding the
contract to Asiaborders despite the presence of Bid
Bulletin No.2, then the court should consider all the
documentary evidence readily available to both the COA
and the Ombudsman in determining if indeed there
were overt acts by both accused that would prove
conspiracy with other accused in this case. We submit
that Bid Bulletin No.4 disproves this fact and that the
COA and the Ombudsman committed obstruction of
justice in deliberately withholding this vital piece of
eVidence.,/?

" p. 459, Vol. III, Recoed; Footoote om;ttc£Y
14 p. 459, id
15 Footnote omitted; p. 459, id \~

16 p. 459, id \'0 ~
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Moreover, the accused-movants pray that the Informations
against them be quashed on the ground that there was
inordinate delay in the preliminary investigation before the
Office of the Ombudsman which violated their constitutional
right to due process. 17

They recount that in a Resolution dated August 4, 2006,
Case No. OMB-V-C-06-0071 was dismissed by the Office of the
Ombudsman on the ground of ((lack of prima facie evidence;"18
the same resolution was approved by acting Ombudsman
Orlando C. Casimiro on January 28, 2008;19 and, despite the
dismissal of the said case, another complaint against the
accused-movants, which involved the same transaction and the
same parties, was docketed as Case No. OMB-V-C-14-0123 in
2014.20

According to the accused-movants, the reckoning period of
the preliminary investigation in these cases should be from the
year 2006 because the first and second cases which were filed
with the Office of the Ombudsman involved the same factual
antecedents.21 They point out that the two (2) cases before the
Office of the Ombudsman should have been treated as a single
and continuous preliminary investigation and that the only
difference between the two cases were the referral to the
Commission on Audit (COA).22

To bolster their claim on the existence of inordinate delay,
the accused-movants invoke the rulings of the Sandiganbayan
in the cases of Peop Ie v. Ernesto A. Cardin023 and Peop Ie v.
Percianita G. Racho, et al.,24 wherein the Court found the
existence of inordinate delay and ordered the dismissal of the
cases against the accuse~

17 p. 460, Vol. III, Record
18 p. 460, id
19 p. 460, id
20 p. 460, id
21 p. 460, id
22 p. 461, id
23 SB-11-CRM-0363; promulgated on February 7,2014
24 SB-1S-CRM-0290; promulgated on July 21, 2016
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In its "Comment (Re: Accused Ordonez and Dublin's
"Omnibus Motion for Reconsideration, Determination of Probable
Cause and to Quash" dated July 31, 2017)" dated August 25,
2017,25 the prosecution reiterates that the accused-movants
belatedly filed their "Motion for Leave of Court to file a Motion for
Reconsideration before the Office of the Ombudsman." Thus, the
same should be denied outright.26

It further avers that the accused-movants' assertion that
they did not confer any unwarranted benefit to AsiaBorders
Philippines, Inc., (AsiaBorders) is a matter of defense and is
evidentiary in nature;27 Section 15 of Republic Act (R.A.) No.
6770 allows the Office of the Ombudsman to conduct a motu
proprio reinvestigation of the cases before them;28 and, relative
to the said power, the Office of the Ombudsman is not
precluded from revoking, repealing or overturning earlier
rulings of a predecessor in office to ensure the accountability of
public officers and to see to it that the guilty will not go
unpunished.29

Lastly, the prosecution disputes the claim of the accused-
movants that it is guilty of inordinate delay adverting to the fact
that the Court had already passed upon this issue in its
Resolution promulgated on May 15, 2017.30 Therein, the
prosecution notes that the Court did not find the delay in the
proceedings before the Office of the Ombudsman to be
vexatious, arbitrary, capricious or oppressive. Thus, it denied
accused Barillo's "Motion to Dismiss" dated November 23, 2016,
accused Yap's "Motion to Quash Information" dated December
20, 2016, and accused Casas' "Motion to Quash Information"
dated February 17,201/7

25 pp. 507-514, Vol. III,Record
26 p. 509, id
27 p. 509, id
28 p. 511, id
29 pp. 511-512, id
30 p. 512, id
31 p. 512, id
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The Court finds the present motion bereft ofmerit.

In their present motion, accused-movants Ordonez and
Dublin submit that they are joining accused Marlon E. Barillo
and Ma. Venus B. Casas' motions to quash on the ground that
there was a violation of their constitutional right to speedy
disposition of cases due to the existence of inordinate delay.32

To be sure, the Court had already passed upon the issue of
the existence of inordinate delay in its Resolutions promulgated
on May 15, 2017, and September 4, 2017. In the said
resolutions, the Court uniformly held that the delay in the
proceedings before the Officeof the Ombudsman is not the kind
of delay that is constitutionally abhorred; and, that a mere
mathematical reckoning of the time involved would not be
sufficient.33Thus, to warrant a finding of inordinate delay, the
facts and circumstances surrounding the alleged delay in these
cases should be evaluated and taken into account.

This i~ precisely what the Court did in these cases. After a
thorough review of the record, the Court did not find that the
proceedings before the Officeof the Ombudsman was attended
by vexatious, capricious and oppressive delay which constitutes
a violation of the accused's constitutional right to speedy
disposition of.cases, to wit:

To begin with, the letter complaints filed by
Saavedra in 2006, which were recommended for
dismissal by the OMB-Visayasin the same year should
not be included in the computation of the period to
determine the existence of inordinate delay, since the
cases currently lodged before the Court are not based
on these dismissed complain~

" p. 460, Vol. "', Reco'd ;vi ~
33 Ombudsman v. Jurado, 561 SCRA 135 (2008); See also Dacud~ ~~nzales, 68~ SCU. 109 (2013),
Enriquez v. Office of the Ombudsman, 545 SCRA 618 (2008)
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In People v. Sandiganbayan,34 the Supreme Court
included the duration of the fact-finding investigation in
the determination of the existence of inordinate delay in
the proceedings before the Office of the Ombudsman
since the State miserably failed to prove that the delay
in the fact-finding investigation as well as the
preliminary investigation was reasonable.35 In fact, the
Supreme Court held that the fact-finding investigation
should not be deemed separate from the preliminary
investigation conducted by the Office of the
Ombudsman !1 the aggregate time spent for both
constitutes inordinate and oppressive delay.36

Here, the Court does not find arbitrary the delay on
the part of the Office of the Ombudsman in the conduct
of the fact-finding investigation of these cases. As
sufficiently explained by the prosecution, it referred the
letter-complaint filed by Saavedra to the COA,
considering that it involved highly technical matters,
and this was indispensably essential in determining the
veracity of the said complaint.

In Valencia v. Sandiganbayan,37 the Supreme
Court ruled that although there was delay in the fact-
finding investigations, this delay cannot be considered
inordinate considering that the prosecutors exercised
extreme care in verifying, evaluating and assessing the
charges against the petitioners before making a finding
of probable cause:

By way of explanation for the perceived
delay, the Special Prosecutor, in his Comment to
the petition, enumerated the chronology of events
beginning from the receipt of the letter-complaint
to the filing of the Information. It appears
therefrom that in most cases the extended
periods of time were devoted to verifications and
investigations, first by the National Bureau of
Investigation and then by the Ombudsman.
Within the Office of the Ombudsman, the
complaint had to undergo separate investigatio/7

34712 SCRA359 (2013) / /
35 pp. 415-416, People v. Sandiganbayan, 712 SCRA359 (2013)
36 p. 364, People v. Sandiganbayan, 712 SCRA359 (2013)
37433 SCRA88 (2004)
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by the Fact-Finding Investigation Bureau and the
Evaluation and Preliminary Investigation Bureau.
During the preliminary investigation itself,
petitioners sought extensions of time before they
filed their counter-affidavits.

Thus, the ruling in Tatad does not apply
here. In that case, the delay was exacerbated by
the fact that the charges against petitioner were
found to be politically motivated. In the case at
bar, there is no indication that the complaint
against petitioners was filed to serve political
ends. Neither is the delay vexatious, capricious or
oppressive. On the contrary, what appears is that
the prosecutors exercised extreme care in
verifying, evaluating and assessing the charges
against petitioners before making a finding of
probable cause.38

Moreover, the Court finds that the accused-movants'
reliance on the cases of People v. Ernesto A. Cardino39 and
People v. Percianita G. Racho, et al.,40 is misplaced.

In Preagido v. Sandiganbayan,41 the Supreme Court
ruled that this Court operates in Divisions of three (3) Justices
each and each Division functions independently of the other. In
Francisco v. Rojas,42 the Supreme Court held that while a
ruling of a particular division of the Court of Appeals may be
taken cognizance of in some cases, it cannot bind or prejudice a
ruling of another division thereof, the former being a co-
ordinate authority, thus:

In a hierarchical judicial system like ours, the
decisions of the higher courts bind the lower courts; the
courts of co-ordinate authority do not bind each other;
and the one highest court does not bind itself, it bein~

38 pp. 28-29, Resolution; pp. 281-282, Vol. III, Record /
39 SB-11-CRM-0363; promulgated on February 7,2014
40 SB-15-CRM-0290; promulgated on July 21, 2016 ~
41476 SCRA 143 (2005), citing De Guzman V5. People, 119 SCRA337 (1982) N
42723 SCRA423 (2014) / \ U
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invested with the innate authority to rule according to
its best lights.43 The principle of stare decisis enjoins
adherence by lower courts to doctrinal rules established
by the Supreme Court in its final decisions.

Applying by analogy the above-mentioned pronouncements
of the Supreme Court to the present cases, the rulings of the
other divisions of this Court likewise have no binding force on
the findings of this Division. Further, it must be stressed that
the only judicial decisions which form part of our legal system
are the decisions of the Supreme Court.44 Thus, only the rulings
and decisions of the Supreme Court can serve as binding
precedents to the determinations to be made by the
Sandiganbayan.45

Accused-movants Ordonez and Dublin likewise move for a
reconsideration of the Court's Resolution promulgated on July
10, 201 7. They pray that the rules of procedure be given a
liberal interpretation in their favor considering that the HDO
issued by the Court did not contain a copy of the adverse
resolution of the Office of the Ombudsman.

In its Resolution promulgated on July 10, 2017, the Court
passed upon the same issue and held that accused-movants
Ordonez and Dublin's ((Motionfor Leave of Court to File a Motion
for Reconsideration before the Office of the Ombudsman" dated
January 17, 2017, was filed out of time; and, that a liberal
interpretation of the' procedural rules must remain to be the
exception rather than the general rule, to wit:

In this case, as early as January 5, 2017, and
January 23, 2017, accused-movants Dublin and
Ordonez, respectively, learned that they were indicted
for the crime of violation of Section 3 (el of R.A. ~

43 Footnote omitted
MQua,ha Pena An,he'a &Nola"o LawOl/ke.,. Court of Appeal" 607 SCRA712 (20a;..;
" 8..,lga v. Sandlganbayan, S86 SCRA63 (2009) ..k ,. ~
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3019. Thus applying Section 7, Rule II of Administrative
Order No. 7 of the Office of the Ombudsman, the
accused-movants had five (5) days from the receipt
of the afore-mentioned HDO to seek leave of court
for a reconsideration of the said adverse
resolution.46 To be precise, accused-movants Dublin
and Ordonez had until January 10, 2017, and January
28, 2017, respectively, to file a motion for
reconsideration of the disputed resolution. However, the
present motion was filed only on January 31, 2017.47

Jurisprudence holds that when a party to an
original action fails to question an adverse judgment or
decision by not filing the proper remedy within the
period prescribed by law, such party loses the right to
do so, and the judgment or decision, as to him, becomes
final and binding. 48. In Building Care Corporation v.
Macaraeg,49 the Supreme Court ruled that a liberal
application of procedural rules must remain to be the
exception rather than the rule, viz:

It should be emphasized that the resort
to a liberal application, or suspension of the
application of procedural rules, must
remain as the exception to the well-settled
principle that rules must be complied with
for the orderly administration of justice. 50 In
Marohomsalic v. Cole,s1the Court stated:

While procedural rules may be
relaxed in the interest of justice, it is
well-settled that these are tools designed
to facilitate the adjudication of cases. The
relaxation of procedural rules in the
interest of justice was never intended to
be a license for erring litigants to violate
the rules with impunity. Liberality in the
interpretation and application of the
rules can be invoked only in proper cases
and under justifiable causes and
circumstances. While litigation is rot a

46 Emphasis supplied
47 p. 718, Vol. II, Record
48 Ocampo v. Court of Appeals, 582 SCRA43 (2009)
49687 SCRA643 (2012)
50 Emphasis supplied
51 Footnote omitted
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game of technicalities, every case must
be prosecuted in accordance with the
prescribed procedure to ensure an
orderly and speedy administration of
justice.52

Indeed, although the hold departure orders issued by the
Court did not include a copy of the Resolution of the Office of
the Ombudsman dated July 28, 2016, the receipt of the said
orders thereby put the accused-movants on notice that (1)there
is a pending case against them before this Court; and (2) there
was an adverse resolution issued against them by the Office of
the Ombudsman. Thus, pursuant to Section 7, Rule II of
Administrative Order No.7, they had five (5) days from notice
thereof to seek leave of court manifesting their intent to file a
motion for reconsideration before the Officeof the Ombudsman.
This, they failed to do.

Lastly, the Court will proceed to its bounden duty to
determine the existence or non-existence of probable cause In
these cases.

A determination of probable cause for the issuance of a
warrant of arrest calls for the existence of such facts and
circumstances that would lead a reasonably discreet and
prudent person to believe that an offense was committed by the
person sought to be arrested.53 In determining probable cause,
the average man weighs the facts and circumstances without
resorting to the calibrations of the rules of evidence of which he
has no technical knowledge. He relies on common sense.54 A
finding of probable cause needs only to rest on evidence
showing that, more likely than not, a crime has been committed
and that it was probably committed by the accused.55 Probable
cause demands more than suspicion; it requires less than
evidencethat wouldjustify conVictiO/7

52 pp. 8-9, Resolution, pp. 413-414, Vol. III, Record
53 Hao v. People, 735 SCRA312 (2014)
54 Aguilar v. Department of Justice, 705 SCRA629 (2013)
55 Hasegawa v. Giron, 703 SCRA549 (2013)
56 Viudez II v. Court of Appeals, 588 SCRA345 (2009)
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Here, the Information in Case No. SB-16-CRM-l 076 charges
accused Dublin, Ordonez, Yap, Casas and Barillo with violation
of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act (R.A.)No. 3019. The Information
in Case No. SB-16-CRM-1077 accuses Yap with violation of
Section 3 (g)of the same law.

In Consigna v. People,57 the Supreme Court enumerated
the following essential elements of a violation of Section 3 (e) of
Republic Act (R.A.)No. 3019, to wit:

1. The accused must be a public officer discharging
administrative, judicial or official functions;

2. He must have acted with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith or inexcusable negligence; and,

3. That his action caused any undue injury to any
party, including the government, or giving any
private party unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference in the discharge of his functions.

On the other hand, the elements of a Section 3 (g)of R.A.
No. 3019 were defined by the Supreme Court in the case of
People v. GO,58 thus:

(g) Entering, on behalf of the Government, into any
contract or transaction manifestly and grossly
disadvantageous to the same, whether or not the public
officer profited or will profit thereby.

(2) That he entered into a contract or

______ t_r_a_n_s_ac_t_io_non behalf of the govemment;~

57720 SCRA350 (2014)
58719 SCRA704 (2014)
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(3) That such contract or transaction is grossly
and manifestly disadvantageous to the
government.59

Among the documents attached to the subject Informations
are the following:

1. Resolution dated July 28, 2016, issued by the Office
of the Ombudman (OMB), finding probable cause to
indict accused Ma. Venus B. Casas, Marlon E.
Barillo, accused-movants Veronica S. Ordonez and
Sigfredo V. Dublin for violation of Section 3 (e) of
R.A. No. 3019, and accused Adelberto F. Yap for
violations of Section 3 (e) and (g) of R.A. No. 3019;60

2. Order dated September 19, 2016, issued by the
Office of the Ombudsman, denying with finality,
accused Yap's Motion for Reconsideration dated
September 6,2016;61

3. Affidavit dated December 11, 2012, filed by the
Public Assistance and Corruption Prevention Office
(PACPO) of the Office of the Ombudsman,
represented by Lou Pagaran-Tila, GIPO-I, finding
sufficient basis to upgrade the complaint against the
accused into formal criminal cases for violations of
Section 3 (e) and (g) of R.A. No. 3019, with
corresponding administrative cases for the
respondent public officers;62

4. Letter-complaint dated September 2, 2008, filed by
private complainant Crisologo V. Saavedra, together
with its Annexes "A" to "D." Therein, Saavedra
requests for the immediate investigation of the
purchase of one (1) unit of aircraft rescue fire

_____ fi_g_h_t_in_gvehicle which amounted/t /70

59 Footnote omitted I /
60 pp. 6-22, Vol. I, Record A
" pp. 23·28, ;d ~
" pp. 29·35, ;d r
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Php38, 137,200.00. Allegedly, the unit only costs
Php7,000,00.00;63

5. Joint Counter-Affidavit of respondents (now accused-
movants) Ordonez and Dublin which was subscribed
to by them on April 8, 2015, together with its
Annexes "A"to "D-2;"64

6. Counter-Affidavit of accused Ma. Venus B. Casas,
which was subscribed to be her on July 10,2014;65

7. Affidavit dated September 13, 2012, executed by Ma.
Irma S. Purog, State Auditor IV, COA;66

8. Undated Counter-Affidavit of accused Adelberto F.
Yap;67

9. Verified Position Paper of accused Adelberto F. Yap in
Case No. OMB-V-A-14-0118 dated May 15, 2015;68
and,

10. Motion for Reconsideration of the Resolution of the
Office of the Ombudsman dated July 28, 2016, filed
by accused Adelberto F. Yap on September 6,
2016.69

After a thorough evaluation of the above-mentioned
documents, which form part of the records of these cases, the
Court finds the existence of probable cause that the crimes of
violation of Section 3 (e) and (g) of R.A. No. 3019 have been
committed and that the accused-movants and their co-accused
are probably guilty thereof.

Applying settled jurisprudence, the existence of probable
:ause, or the lack thereof, should only be assessed based on~

pp. 36-55, Vol. I, Record / .
64 pp. 56-67, id

65 pp. 69-72, id A(
66 pp. 303-307, id 1J
67 pp. 429-455, id
68 pp. 480-504, id
69 pp. 558-584, id



Resolution
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-I076-1077
People vs. Yap, et al.

elements of the crimes charged against the accused-movants
and their co-accused, namely: Section 3 (e) and (g) of R.A. No.
3019 vis-a.-vis the evidence on record, in order to form a belief
that said crimes have been committed and they were probably
committed by the accused.

A review of the record of these cases reveal that accused-
movants Ordonez and Dublin, as chairperson and member of
the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), respectively,
recommended to accused Yap the award of the contract for the
purchase of one (1)unit of Airport Fire Fighting Truck (ARFFV),
to be delivered within one hundred eighty (180) calendar days
from receipt of the notice toproceed.

On March 1, 2006, Mactan Cebu International Airport
(MCIAA),represented by its General Manager accused Adelberto
F. Yap, entered in a contract with AsiaBorders, represented by
accused Marlon E. Barillo, for the purchase and delivery of one
(1)unit of ARFFVfor the total amount of Php38,137,200.00. In
the same contract, accused Ma. Venus B. Casas, officer-in-
charge of the Accounting Division of the MCIAA,certified that
the funds for the payment of the said truck were available.70

In an undated letter, accused Barillo wrote to accused Yap
requesting the latter to remit the amount of Php6,000,000.00 in
favor of AsiaBorders in order for it to open a letter of credit.71

On March 10, 2006, accused Yap approved Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2006-03118, representing the amount of
Php6,000,000.00, as ((paument of the cost of opening a Letter of
Credit for the supplU and deliveru of one (1) Aircraft Rescue Fire
.fighting Truck equivalent to 20% of the contract price but not to
exceed six million pesos as provided in Art. V of the contract."
Therein, accused Casas certified that funds were available for
the above-mentioned purpose.72 On March 10, 2006, a Land
Bank of the Philippines Check No. 6621, in the amount of
Php6,000,000.00 was issued in favor of AsiaBorders.73 Receipt
of the said amount was acknowledged by Asiaborders when.//

70 pp. 47-53, VaLl, Record t /
71 p. 386, id
72 p. 302, id
73 p. 385, id
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In a letter dated November 27, 2006, acting MCIAA
Assistant General Manager Romeo Bersonda wrote to Vivia P.
Bisnar, Branch Manager of LandBank, Lapu-Iapu City Branch.
Therein, he requested that: f11 the amount of
Php32,000,000.00, representing the payment for the said fire
fighting truck, be debited from Savings Account No. 1352-1000-
10; and, f21 open a letter of credit in favor of PT Ziegler
Indonesia.75 On November 28, 2006, the said letter of credit was
opened.76

Moreover, in her Affidavit dated September 13, 2012, Ma.
Irma S. Purog, State Auditor IV of the Commission on Audit
(COA) made the following observations regarding the
transaction in issue, to wit:

8. In the verification of the transaction documents,
which showed how the contract was actually carried
out and complied, it was found out that the subject
transaction turned out to be disadvantageous to the
government in view of the following deficiencies,
inconsistencies or discrepancies:

a) The contract documents expressly provided that
the price of the ARFFV of U8$732,000.00 or
Php38,137,200.00 is inclusive of customs duties
and taxes (Annex 0). The CIF value of the ARFFV
per Commercial Invoice No.
061148/ EXP/ INV/ZI/XI/ 06 dated November 30,
2006 issued by Ziegler in the name of MClAAis
U8$616,836.86 (Annex P). However, in the entry
of importation at the Bureau of Customs (BGe),
the subject commodity was declared with a value
of Php3,800,902.00 or roughly 10% of its invoice
price, hence, it was only assessed a customs

______ d_U_ty__ O_f_ Php38,188.00 and a VAT /?
74 p. 385, Vol. I, Record
75 p. 54, id
76 p. 387, id
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Php464,485.00 or a total of Php503,673.00
including [the] Import Processing Fee (IPF) of
Php1,000.00 (Annex Q). This revenue is less
than 1/5 of the expected taxes which the
government could collect had the true value of
the importation been declared as transacted and
the duties and taxes thereon provided in the
Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC).
Likewise, it was noted that in the letter dated
January 19, 2012 of the BOC (Annex Q), it was
disclosed that the entry of importation of the
subject ARFFVwas made on May 2007, which is
more than thirty (30) days after arrival and
delivery of the imported ARFFV to MCIAAon
December 20,2006, as reported.77

b) The payment schedule under Item V of the
Terms of Reference and General Specifications of
the Contract specifically provided that the
opening of a letter of credit in favor of the
Manufacturer shall be the sole liability and
responsibility of the manufacturer's
representative or agent in the Philippines, which
in this case is AsiaBorders Philippines, Inc.
(Annex R). This specific term was not pursued
vigorously by MCIAA when it gave favor to
AsiaBorders Philippines by allowing in Section
2(a), Article V of the Contract dated March 1,
2006, to advance 20% of the costs, fees and
charges in the opening of the letter of credit or a
maximum amount of Php6,000,000.00 (Annex
0). MCIAA made an advance payment to
AsiaBorders on March 10, 2006 in the amount
of Php6,OOO,OOO.OO when the latter requested it
on March 9, 2006 (Annexes 8 and 8-1). Worst,
AsiaBorders did not fulfill its obligation under
Section 1, Article V of the Contract because it
was MCIAAwhich ultimately and finally opened
the Letter of Credit (LC)on November 28, 2006
(Annex T). Although the modified arrangement of
opening the LC fortunately favored MCIAA
because the peso appreciated when the US
dollar-denominated LCwas opened by MCIAAon
November 28, 2006, the government was still at
a loss because the Php6 million it shelled out

_______ e_a_rl_ie_r_o_n_March10, 2006 must have by tj/7
n p. 304, Vol. I, Reco'd ~ ~
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carried an appreciated value of
U8$119,760.4878 instead of U8$115,163.1479
as it was deducted from the U8$732,000.00
contract price of the ARFFVto come up with an
exact CIF invoice amount of U8$616,836.86, as
billed directly by Ziegler to MClAA(Annex P}.80

c) The invoice amount of U8$616,836.86 IS

already net of the Php6M advanced to
Asiaborders. This amount was already
questioned by the previous Audit Team when it
issued Audit Query No. 2006-005 dated August
24,2006 (Annex U}.81

d) It was provided in Itern II, Letter G of the Terms
of Reference and General Specifications of the
Contract that the bidder shall deliver the ARFFV
within 180 calendar days from receipt of notice
to proceed (Annex R). This instruction was
modified in paragraph 2 of Bid Bulletin No. 2
dated January 19, 2006 to the effect that the
complete delivery of the ARFFV be effected not
later than October 31, 2006 in time for the
ASEAN Summit (Annex V). In paragraph 1,
Article III of the Contract dated March 1, 2006, it
was stipulated that the Supplier shall furnish
and deliver the ARFFVwithin 180 calendar days,
CIF Mactan International Airport, Lapu-Lapu
City, Cebu, reckoned from the 11th day following
the receipt of the notice to proceed by the
Supplier (Annex 0). In a letter dated September
4, 2006, the former Audit Team Leader (ATL)
inquired from the management of MClAAon the
due date of delivery of the ARFFV,and reminded
thereon about the stipulation on liquidated
damages in case of delays or non-delivery of the
ARFFV (Annex W). On October 23, 2006, the
former ATL requested from the MClAA
management about the status of the subject
contract with AsiaBorders. She likewise
reminded the MClAAmanagement that based on
the contract, Asiaborderswas supposed to

______ d_e_Ii_v_er_t_h_eARFFV not later than September ~

78 Footnote omitted / -'
79 Footnote omitted
80 p. 305, Vol. I, Record
81 p. 305, Vol. I, Record
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2006, which is the 180th day from the date
AsiaBorders received the check from MCIAA
amounting to Php6 million on March 10, 2006
(Annex X). Despite non-delivery, MCIAAyielded
to the request of AsiaBorders for final payment
by securing a cash LC in favor of PT Ziegler
Indonesia on November 28, 2006 (Annex Y).
Although MCIAA demanded from South Sea
Surety & Insurance Co., Inc. the liquidated
damages out of the Performance Bond put up by
AsiaBorders, however, it was not shown that
MCIAA was able to collect from the insurance
company the amount of Php3,966,268.80 as
liquidated damages (Annex Z).82

In the same affidavit) the COA also noted that AsiaBorders
was only incorporated on July 28, 2004, which means that it
only existed for a period of one and a half (1V2) years at the time
of the bidding of the ARFFV in issue;83 in a letter dated
February 1, 2006, the president of AsiaBorders submitted a list
of customer references for goods and services which it allegedly
provided for within the last two (2) years fnotably, this does not
coincide with the years of its existence 1 ;84 in the tax returns
submitted by AsiaBorders, it reported no sales, revenues or
receipts for the years 2004 and 2005;85 and, the primary
purpose of AsiaBorders, as reflected in its Articles of
Incorporation, is to engage in the sales, after-sales and
technical support of security and detection systems, such as
airport x-ray baggage scanners.86

Furthermore, paragraph 1, Article V of the contract
entered into by MCIAA and AsiaBorders stated that ((the
PURCHASERshall pay the SUPPLIERthe sum of US$732)000.00
or THIRTY EIGHT MILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN
THOUSANDTWOHUNDRED PESOS(P38)137)200.00)) Philippine
Currency) based on the exchange rate of P52.10=$1.00 prevaili'7/

82 pp. 305-306, Vol. I, Record / /
83 p. 306, id

84

p
.
306

,id ~ ~85 p. 306, id
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on the daJ./s of the opening of the bid." Pursuant to the said
contract, AsiaBorders assumed the obligation to open a letter of
credit in favor of the manufacturer and in consideration of this
obligation, 80% of the costs, fees and charges in the opening of
a letter of credit shall be paid by AsiaBorders and the remaining
20% shall be borne by MCIAAwhich shall not exceed the
amount of Php6,000,000.00, to be deducted from the total
contract price payable to the supplier after the complete delivery
and acceptance of the ARFFV.87 Notably, MCIAA paid
AsiaBorders the amount of Php6,000,000.00 for the cost of
opening a letter of credit. However, on November 28, 2006, it
was MCIAAthat opened a letter of credit for the full value of the
invoice. In Commercial Invoice No. 061148/EXP/INV/ZI/XI/06
dated November 30, 2006, issued by P.T. Ziegler Indonesia, the
total price of one (1) unit of Ziegler Airport Rescue Fire fighting
truck with Chassis No. CB-l09 and Engine No. 8-VF-800079,
including its insurance, freight and costs necessary for delivery
was pegged only at US$616,836.86.88

Based on the aforesaid circumstances and after personally
reading and evaluating the Informations, the Resolution of the
Officeof the Ombudsman dated July 28, 2016, the Order of the
Office of the Ombudsman dated September 19, 2016, together
with the above-enumerated documents, including their
attachments and annexes, the Court finds the existence of
probable cause in these cases.

Finally, the above-mentioned acts appear to have been
done with the acquiescence and active participation of all the
accused, who likewise appear to have acted in conspiracy with
one another to achieve a common criminal design.

It is important to stress that the nature and objective of a
judicial determination of probable cause is merely to determine
whether there is sufficient ground to engender a well-founded
belief that a crime has been committed and that the accused is
probably guilty thereof, and, consequently be held for trial./?
87 pp. 8-9, Vol. I, Record
88 p. 250, Vol. II, Record
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WHEREFORE, the Court (1) FINDS THE EXISTENCE OF
PROBABLE CAUSE against all the accused in these cases; (2)
consequently DENIES accused Veronica S. Ordonez and
Sigfreda V. Dublin's ((Omnibus Motion for Reconsideration with a
Motion to Quash" dated July 31,2017; and, (3) NOTES accused
Veronica S. Ordonez and Sigfreda V. Dublin's ((Motion for a
Judicial Determination of Probable Cause" of even date.

Accordingly, let warrants of arrest be issued against
accused-movants Veronica S. Ordonez and Sigfreda V. Dublin.

Set the arraignment and pre-trial of the accused on
November 10,2017, at 8:30 in the morning.

'\ -
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